MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Chapter 204.

An Act to amend Section four of Chapter minety-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to Notice of Foreclosure on a mortgage of Personal Property.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section four of chapter ninety-one of the revised statutes is section 4 of hereby amended by inserting in the fifth line thereof after the s, amended. word "mortgagor" the following words 'cannot be found by reasonable diligence or,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 4. The mortgagee or his assignee, after condition broken, may give to the mortgagor or his assignee, when his assignment is recorded where the mortgage is recorded, written notice of his intention to foreclose the same, by leaving a copy thereof with the mortgagor or such assignee, or if the mortgagor cannot be found by reasonable diligence or is out of the state, although resident therein, by leaving such copy at his last and usual place of abode, or by publishing it once a week, for three successive weeks in one of the principal newspapers published in the town where the mortgage is recorded. When the mortgagor or his assignee of record is not a resident of the state and no newspaper is published in such town, such notice may be published in any newspaper printed in the county where the mortgage is recorded.'

foreclosure. given and served.

Approved March 28, 1903.

Chapter 205.

An Act to increase and fix the salary of the Assistant Librarian.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The state librarian shall appoint one assistant who Salary of shall perform the duties prescribed by him, and shall give bond to the librarian for the faithful performance of the same. assistant librarian shall receive a salary of twelve hundred dollars, per year, beginning January one, nineteen hundred and three, in full for all of his services of every name and nature.

assistant librarian.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1903.